



After a long period of blocked activities in the sector of out-of-home food consumption, the first half of 2020 closed with June being characterised by a positive recovery in demand.

July has also confirmed the gradual return to normality.

MARR has enhanced its strategic approach and the guidelines defined at the beginning of the pandemic, with results achieved and outlook in line with forecasts.

Highlights of the first half-year

- Total revenues of 447.1 million in the first half-year, with revenues in June of 64% of those in the same month last year (73% in July)
- Gross operating margin (EBITDA) positive at the end of the half-year (0.5 million) also thanks to the recovery in the month of June
- EPS positive in June; the progressive, at -0.21 Euros, was affected by the losses accumulated in the previous three months
- Solidity of the financial structure confirmed

Rimini, 3 August 2020 – The Board of Directors of MARR S.p.A. (Milan: MARR.MI), the leading company in Italy in the sale and distribution to foodservice of food and non-food products, today approved the half-year financial report as at 30 June 2020.

The unabated commitment of all of the Company's workforce, combined with the professionalism and skills characterising the entire organization, have enabled the Company to overcome the difficult period of crisis in out-of-home consumption, ensuring the continuous closeness to its clients and enhancing its already solid partnership with them.

Guidelines for the period

The strategic approach, and the resulting guidelines, set out by the Company at the start of the impact on consumption caused by the spread of the pandemic have shown to be suited to this particular period in time and capable of ensuring that MARR maintains solid links with its partners and its reference market.

In particular, both the products-related and marketing initiatives implemented and the level of service guaranteed and modulated during the various different phases of the lockdown and subsequent gradual reopening, have been positively acknowledged, as they have ensured the correct market response to the needs of each specific moment in time. The support provided in this respect in terms of development of business opportunities that arose for clients from time to time (food delivery, take away, etc.) must also be added.

A similar positive assessment must also be given to the activities carried out in compliance with the "guidelines", less of a marketing and logistical nature, and more oriented towards management, such as enhancing the liquidity and the focused management of trade receivables and operating costs, with the priority remaining that of customer satisfaction.

All of this has enabled MARR to fully and immediately make the most of the signs of recovery in demand, as can be seen from the results achieved in June and from the preliminary figures for the July revenues.

This underscores and confirms the hypothesis put forward in May for a third quarter, which is the most significant time of the year for domestic tourism, with legitimate expectations of a recovery in consumption and the opportunity of bringing period results closer to those achieved in previous years.

The forecast for the gradual realignment of consumption to the values recorded in recent years is currently confirmed during the course of the second guarter of next year.

In this context, it is interesting to underline that the aforementioned closeness to the market and clients revolves around very important operational professionals in the business model characterising MARR





and which represent the real "Touchpoint" between Company and Market. These belong to the sales organization and logistical and distribution network, which are by nature very close to the clients.

The logistical and distribution network, that consists among others of 35 distribution centres and more than 750 vehicles, ensures a capillary nationwide coverage.

As regards the sales organization, which currently includes more than 850 Sales Technicians, it must be highlighted that recent months have confirmed the validity of the earlier choices made by MARR based on a specific "*phygital marketing*" project, in other words merging the "physical" and "digital" approaches, optimising direct contact between Customer and Company through the proper and balanced combination of the available skills and tools.

In particular, the importance has been confirmed of personal relationship between the Sales Technician and the Customer, which has enabled and continues to enable, for example, the illustration, with adequate skill and detail, of new product lines with high added value. This activity is supported by equally important "digital" methods, which enable repetitive orders and administrative activities to be streamlined, for example.

This cross-approach places the Customer at the centre of attention in business terms, as MARR has always tried to do in its choices, so that the former always feels "protected" and can increasingly focus on the development of its business. This also enables brand loyalty to be enhanced, as a result of the full satisfaction of the Partner-Customer.

Closeness to the client also enables the prompt management of credit, to which much attention is given through modulated solutions based on creditworthiness.

Preliminary figures relating to the beginning of the third quarter

After the positive recovery in demand during June, July has seen a further step forward towards the gradual return to normality.

Examining the sales in the reference categories (Street Market and National Account), it can be seen that, during a first half-year in which an average decrease in revenues of 50% was recorded compared to the same period last year, the last three months have seen a trend which is worthy of greater analysis. Specifically, the reduction in May amounted to 75%, in June 46% and in July "only" 28%. This is a trend that takes into account both the reopening of hotels and restaurants but also MARR's ability to continuously over-perform the market.

In addition to the positive comparison with the figures of the Confcommercio Studies Office reproduced below, it must be observed that currently, over 85% of MARR's clients, and thus well in excess of the national levels stated by recent sources, have consistently restarted their activities with consumption close to 90% of their historical value. These figures, which are nationwide, show some discrepancies at both a territorial level (the restarting of activities continues to be better and more significant in the mountain and seaside locations compared to the more laboured restart in art cities, due to the different origin of tourists than in the past) and in terms of segments. It can be seen that more restaurants (about 90%) than hotels (more than 75%) have reopened, with similar discrepancies in consumption compared to historical figures.

The figures mentioned, which have been gradually and constantly improving for about three months, mainly show two things. The first is that the out-of-home food consumption market is capable of reacting very positively, thanks to the professionalism of those involved, and will certainly return to the size that has characterised it in recent years. The second is that, with a market showing signs of recovery, MARR's ability to react and pursue growth objectives in excess of those of its reference market has remained unchanged.

The sum of these two components is summarised in the provisional management forecast for the revenues in July, which currently stands at more than 135 million Euros (73% of the same period in 2019).





Main consolidated results as at 30 June 2020

The total revenues in the first half-year amounted to 447.1 million Euros compared to 793.0 million in 2019 and were affected by the blocking of tourist and foodservice activities imposed by the measures for containment of the pandemic implemented in Italy from the end of February to 18 May.

Consequently, the EBITDA for the first half-year amounted to 0.5 million Euros, compared to 56.3 million in 2019, and was affected by the reduction in revenues and marginality, which was partly mitigated by the interventions on fixed operating costs, implemented without reducing the closeness to Customers and without affecting the opportunity of the reopening of foodservice activities. Among the measures implemented, those affecting part of the personnel concerned the careful use of the various labour law tools available, which enabled the labour costs to be contained.

After the first six months, the EBIT amounted to -16.4 million Euros compared to 42.0 million in 2019, and also includes the effect of the prudential increase in the provision for bad debts; the total provisions in the first six months of 2020 amounted to approximately 9 million Euros.

The net result for the period amounted to -14.0 million Euros (with an EPS of -0.21 Euros) compared to 27.8 million Euros in the first six months of 2019.

As at 30 June 2020, the net trade working capital amounted to 278.0 million Euros, an improvement compared to 288.9 million at the end of the first quarter, also as a result of a reduction of inventory of over 30 million Euros, from 179.1 million Euros as at 31 March to 148.3 million as at 30 June 2020. The net financial indebtedness reached 262.6 million Euros, an improvement compared to 275.4 million

as at 31 March 2020.

The net financial position includes more than 174 million Euros in liquidity, an increase compared to 127.9 million as at 31 March.

The net consolidated equity as at 30 June 2020 amounted to 326.8 million Euros (300.7 million as at 30 June 2019).

At the end of the first six months, the aforementioned increase in Net Equity, reduction in Net Financial Position and increase in Liquidity confirm the solidity of the financial structure of the Group.

The latter part of the half-year, and thus June, analysed individually, confirms the beginning of the return to "normal" values, with total revenues of about -36% of those in the same month of last year and with a net result that is positive. This is a trend which includes two interesting elements: on the one hand, it confirms that the recovery in consumption has started and that MARR's never decreasing closeness to the market has been fully translated into results, and on the other, that, after overcoming the most critical threshold, the Company is once again in a condition of producing profitability, a feature that has always characterised it.

Results by segment of activity in the first half of 2020

At the end of the first six months, the sales of the MARR Group amounted to 441.1 million Euros (779.7 million in 2019), and specifically, in the second quarter, they amounted to 181.4 million (450.4 million in 2019), being affected by the blocking of tourist and foodservice activities until 18 May.

In the second quarter, on the basis of the most recent survey by the Confcommercio Studies Office (Survey no. 7, July 2020), "Hotels, meals and out-of-home consumption" showed a decrease in consumption (by quantity) of 73%, with -93% in April improving to -78% in May as a result of the removal of the blocking of "out-of-home" activities on 18 May, and -51% in June.

Sales in the first six months in the Street Market and National Account categories amounted to 339.8 million Euros, compared to 664.1 million in 2019, while sales in the same categories in the second

Press release





quarter amounted to 130.3 million Euros (390.8 million in 2019), a reduction of 66.7%, which was less than that of the market according to the above Confcommercio survey.

Sales to clients in the Wholesale category in the first half-year amounted to 101.4 million Euros (115.6 million in 2019), while those in the second quarter amounted to 51.1 million compared to 59.6 million in 2019.

MARR (Cremonini Group), listed on the STAR segment of the Italian Stock Exchange, is the leading Italian company in the specialised distribution of food products to the foodservice and is controlled by Cremonini S.p.A.. With an organisation comprising over 850 sales agents, the MARR Group serves over 45,000 customers (mainly restaurants, hotels, pizza restaurants, holiday resorts and canteens), with an offer that includes over 15,000 food products, including seafood, meat, various food products and fruit and vegetables (https://catalogo.marr.it/catalogo).

The MARR Group operates nationwide through a logistical-distribution network composed of 35 distribution centres, 5 cash & carry, 3 agents with warehouses and over 750 vehicles.

In 2019 the MARR group achieved total consolidated revenues amounting to 1,695.8 million Euros, consolidated EBITDA of 128.5 million Euros and consolidated net profit of 66.6 million Euros. For more information about MARR visit the company's web site at <u>www.marr.it</u>

The manager responsible for preparing the company's financial reports Pierpaolo Rossi, pursuant to paragraph 2 of Article 154-bis of the Consolidated Law on Finance, declares that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds to the document results, books and accounting records.

It should be noted that the half-yearly financial report as at 30 June 2020, approved today by the MARR S.p.A. Board of Directors, will be made available by the end of today, together with the Report by the Independent Audit Firm, on the Investor Relations Section of the company website www.marr.it/investor-relations/bilanci-relazioni, at the company headquarters and on the authorized storage system. www.emarketstorage.com.

The results of the first six months of 2020 will be illustrated in a conference call with the financial community, to be held today at 17:30 (CET). This presentation will be available in the "Investor Relations – Presentations" section of the MARR website (www.marr.it) from 17:15 today.

The speech in English of the presentation with a summary of the Q&A session will be published in the "Investor Relations – Presentations" (English version) section, where it will be available for 7 days from the morning of Tuesday, 4 August.

Press contacts Luca Macario Imacario@marr.it mob. +39 335 7478179 Investor relator Antonio Tiso atiso@marr.it tel. +39 0541 746803

This press release contains forecast elements and elements which reflect the current opinions of the management team (forward-looking statements), especially as regards the future outlook, the realisation of investments, the performance of cash flows and the evolution of the financial structure. The forward-looking statements by nature include a component of risk and uncertainty because they depend upon the occurrence of future events. The effective results may differ even significantly from those announced because of a multitude of factors including, merely for example: the performance of the market of out of home food consumption ("foodservice") and the flow of tourists into Italy; the evolution of the price of raw materials on the food sector; general macroeconomic conditions; geopolitical factors and developments in the regulatory framework.